

No. 08-3857

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Steven B. Pollack and Blue Eco Legal Council

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Department of Justice, Coast Guard, Navy, Marines, and
Department of Defense

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois,
Case No. 08-C-320
The Honorable Judge Guzman Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS STEVEN B. POLLACK AND

BLUE ECO LEGAL COUNCIL

Steven B. Pollack
Law office of Steven B. Pollack
P.O. Box 1370
Highland Park, IL 60035
(847) 436-9566

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: _____

Short Caption: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	7
I. STATUTORY SCHEME	7
II. CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING REQUIREMENTS DO NOT BAR BLUE ECO AND ITS MEMBERS' CLAIMS	10
III. STATUTORY STANDING REQUIREMENTS DO NOT BAR BLUE ECO AND ITS MEMBERS' CLAIMS	12
IV. BLUE ECO LEGAL COUNCIL HAS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING TO PURSUE CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS	13
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING BLUE ECO TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEGRADATION FOR PURPOSES OF STANDING AND IN FINDING ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED THAT IT HAD NOT	14
VI. BLUE ECO HAS PROVEN INJURY IN FACT BY SHOWING THE EXECUTIVE'S ILLEGAL DISCHARGES, ITS MEMBERS' CONNECTION WITH THE RECEIVING WATERS AND WATERSHED, AND THE MEMBERS' REASONABLE APPREHENSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS	16
VII. BLUE ECO'S INJURIES ARE FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE'S ILLEGAL CONDUCT	32
VIII. A FAVORABLE DECISION BY THE DISTRICT COURT WILL REDRESS THE HARMS BLUE ECO CLAIMS	39
IX. CONCLUSION	41

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume and Typeface Requirements	44
Certificate of Service.....	46
Short Appendix.....	47
Table of Contents for Short Appendix.....	48
Statement of Counsel Regarding Contents of Appendix.....	48
Separate Appendix	(under separate cover)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10, 11, 12, 20, 44
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Train</i> 526 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Natl. Union</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	30
<i>Burrows v. Palmer</i> 125 N.E.2d 484 (Ill. 1955)	19
<i>Conserv. Council of N.C. v. Costanzo</i> 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	33
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. P. Lumber Co.</i> 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. St. Water Resources Control Bd.</i> 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	29, 35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	24, 27, 28 29, 30, 31 32, 33, 34 42, 43
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11, 18, 26 31, 39
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	29

<i>Hunt v. Wash. St. Apple Advert. Commn.</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	13
<i>Karlin v. Culkin</i> 162 N.E. 487 (N.Y. 1928)	28
<i>Kluk v. Lang,</i> 531 N.E.2d 790 (Ill. 1988)	19
<i>Lafleur v. Whitman</i> 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 12, 16 24, 25, 26 31, 32
<i>Middlesex Co. Sewerage Auth. v. Natl. Sea Clammers Assn.,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	10, 13, 39
<i>Mt. Sts. Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> 320 U.S. App. D.C. 87, 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> 186 U.S. App. D.C. 147, 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Texaco Refining and Mktg., Inc.</i> 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> 954 F.2d 974, 980 n.7 (4th Cir. 1992)	32, 33
<i>Paepcke v. Pub. Bldg. Commn.</i> 46 Ill.2d 330, 341 (1970)	19
<i>People ex rel. Burris v. C.J.R. Processing, Inc.</i> 647 N.E. 2d 1035 (1995)	18
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> 360 N.E.2d 773, (Ill. 1976)	18
<i>Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> 913 F.2d 64, 72 (3d Cir. 1990)	32, 33

<i>Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Rice</i> 774 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1991)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	16, 24, 28 30, 33, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin Co. Power of Ill., LLC.</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 16, 24, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Industries, Inc.</i> 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>St. of Ill. v. Illinois C. R.R. Co.</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env.</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	39
<i>Stone v. Naperville Park Dist.</i> 38 F.Supp.2d 651 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	40
<i>Tyler v. State</i> 47 P.3d 1095 (Alaska App. 2001)	28
<i>U.S. v. Lake Geneva Assocs., Playboy Enterprises</i> 98-C-0972 (consent decree entered) (E.D. WI. 1998)	37, 40, 42
<i>U.S. v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989)	29, 35
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	19
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Proc. (SCRAP)</i> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	16
<i>U.S. v. Winchester Mun. Utils.</i> 944 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and St., Inc.</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10, 16 29
<i>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i>	30

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13, 17, 39
---	------------

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1294	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(2)	1
28 U.S.C. § 41	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (section 301(a))	8
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (section 402)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365	1, 2
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (section 505(a))	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(g)	9, 12, 39
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (Clean Water Act)	6
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A) and (B)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 9659(a) and (b)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a)(1)-(2)	17

720 ILCS 5/45-5(1) (Westlaw current through P.A. 95-1025 of the 2008 Reg. Sess)	17
720 ILCS 5/45-5(3) (Westlaw current through P.A. 95-1025 of the 2008 Reg. Sess)	17
Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (Water Quality Act of 1965)	8,43
Other Authority	
ABA Formal Ethics Opinion 280 (June 1949)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Sen. Rpt. 92-414, at 7 (1971) (reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3674)	8
Sen. Rpt. 92-414, at 8 (1971) (reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3675)	8
Sen. Conf. Rpt. 92-1236, at 146 (1972) (reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776, 3823)	10
